
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 19
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 10, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

COLES, Kimberley Ann	 Madeline Coles (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

COTTON, Spurgeon Iver MacNeill	 Shawn Cotton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
(aka Spurgeon Iver Cotton and	 65 Grafton Street
S. Iver M. Cotton) Charlottetown, PE

Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

LEUNES, Maureen Heather Ann	 Stacey Maryann Thea Leunes	 Cox & Palmer
	 Neville		 (EX.) 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown	 Luke Maximillan Neville Leunes	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE		 (EX.)
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

MacDONALD, Sylvia Mary	 Deanna MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

MacWILLIAM, Evelyn	 Gordon MacWilliam (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Myra “Evelyn” MacWilliam)			 250 Water Street
Charlottetown			 Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

576	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

McNALLY, Donna Ruth	 John Scott McNally (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

O’SHEA, Arthur	 Matthew J.W. Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

WALSH, Sheila Marie	 Joseph “Kent” Kenneth Walsh	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Michael Cletus Walsh (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

SMITH-STARR, Barbara Anne	 Michelle Doiron (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)*

ANNEAR, Jean	 Scott Annear (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Audrey Annear)	 Lori Annear (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

FRASER, Sandra Gail	 Judy Carol Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Blair Kenneth Fraser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Barbara	 Tracy Gavin (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Barbara Ann Gallant)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Brittany Marie	 Kevin Richard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   577

GALLANT, Jacqueline	 Michelyn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

KOWALSKI, Janna Lea	 Ryan Matthew Kowalski (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Milton Station			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

RIX, John E.	 Edna Rix (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mt. Herbert			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

SEGAR, Maureen	 Christopher LaPointe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Maureen Gladys Segar)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

THOMSON, Esther Isabelle	 Myrna Isabelle Renshaw (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gordon Lloyd Thomson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

HAYWOOD, John Michael	 Toni Lynn Haywood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

McINNIS, Linda Theresa	 Joshua William McInnis (AD.)	 Heritage Law
Cornwall			   5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

BROOKINS, Marie	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

578	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

GILLIS, Norman L.	 Jamie R. Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co. PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

HUGHES, Charles Edward	 Helena Baird (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Stratford	 James Hughes (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

KELLEY, Clifford Robbins	 Susan Jane Bampton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Robert James Kelley (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PIERCE, E. Jane	 Joseph E. Pierce (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford (formerly Charlottetown)	 Robert E. Pierce (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown. PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

THOMPSON, Ronald Clayton	 Verna Kay Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PHILLIPS, Robert Dennis	 Myrtle Olive Levy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lewes			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McCARTHY, Brenda Alexzinia	 Harold McCarthy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McFADYEN, Michael Anthony	 Tammy Ann McFadyen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Portage			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   579

BOLGER, Joan Catherine	 Ronald Joseph Bolger (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BROWN, Susan	 Neil John Douglas Brown (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CAIRNS, William Cecil	 James Cairns (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 John Cairns (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

DAVIS, William Ernest	 Sandra Melissa Davis John (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Diane Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

de BOER, Klaas Kornelis	 Christine Gamble (EX.)	 Christine Gamble
Charlottetown	 Jane Arendse (EX.)	 1629 Rte 225
Queens Co., PE			   North Wiltshire, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

HEBERT, Jessica Janice	 Randy Reginald Alfred Hebert	 Heritage Law
St. Theresa		  (EX.)	 5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

JARVIS, Karen Rose	 Joey Perkovic (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fortune			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

KEOUGH, Nancy Lea	 James Ernest Keough (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

580	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

McNEILL, Raymond Clare	 Beryl Ann Hustler (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Clare Raymond McNeill)			   100–102 School Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   PO Box 131
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)			   Tignish, PE

MacPHERSON, David W.	 M. Roberta MacPherson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

ROBERTSON, Marian Amy	 Edwin McKie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Freda Smit-McKie (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

STEWART, Eric Perley	 Scott Albert Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Slemon Park			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Pieter (Peter)	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Visser)	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Roeloffina	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VUOZZO, Anita Margaret	 Lora Ann Haight (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Montague			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CUDMORE, Cheryl Anne	 Edvin Olison Bjorndal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   581

CURLEY, John Patrick	 Barbara Jean Curley (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Clyde River			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

D’AMATO, Guiliano	 Carla L. Kelly (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Summerside			   101 School Street, PO Box 131
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

MARSHALL, Allan James	 Fred McKim (AD.)	 Fred McKim
Charlottetown			   17 Moreau Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

RYAN, Christopher Elmer	 Mitchell Kevin Ryan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows	 Charles Joseph Ryan (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Brenda Helen	 Blair Lorne MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mount Buchanan			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BRODERICK, Charles Richard	 Robert Broderick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BURGOYNE, Erroll Ralph	 Courtney Murphy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Springvale	 Brittany Loughran (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CAINEY, Leah Mayne	 Joan Kennedy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kathryn McIver (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

582	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

CULLINANE, Eugene F.	 Nancy A. Weis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Skowhegan, Maine	 Dennis M. Cullinane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
U.S.A			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DEWAR, Georgina M.	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Georgina Marion Dewar)			   65 Queen Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

HARRIS, Hazel Elaine	 Lana Marie McDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall	 Larry Llewellyn Harris (EX)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

LEWIS, William Leigh	 Kenneth Douglas Lewis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Sharon Lee Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MacLEOD, Hazel I.	 John C. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

WOODLAND, Catherine Anne	 Lynn Anne Woodland (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wayne Alexander Woodland	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

ALLEN, Anne Sonia	 Carolyn Marie Sloat (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Slave Lake	 Cheryl Lynn Dashkewytch (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DRAKE, Kenneth Bloyce	 Olive Drake (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Morell			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   583

MAKUZA, Isaiah Amini Chaisson	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

STEWART, Elijah Solomon Justice	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 Luther Benjamin Birt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Harold James Birt)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

FERGUSON, Sylvia Mae	 Celia Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite	 Francis Julian Gaudet (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Mildred (aka Mildred Margaret 			   193 Arnett Avenue
	 Gaudet and Millie Gaudet)			   Summerside, PE
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Ronald D.	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald David MacDonald)	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Little Pond, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacLEOD, Joan Leslie	 Joyce White (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Deborah “Debbie” Heald (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

584	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

PALMER, Barbara Jean	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, John Robert Noel	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noel John Palmer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROBINSON, Irene Joyce	 Stephen Mark Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, Catherine Loretta	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, David Alan	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

CLARKE, Brandi Ellen	 Heidi Clarke (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Baltic			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUTHIER, Blair Sheldon	 Eric Harvey Gauthier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
West St. Peters			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacKINNON, Wayne John	 Paula MacKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   585

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROPER, Paul Frederick	 Joanne Roper (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PINEAU, Charles Willis	 Deborah Pineau (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 Vernon Charles Pineau (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BOYD, Lawrence Lennox	 Dr. Benjamin Spears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

BENNIE, Jean Mabel	 Allison Jean Crowell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Charles “Edward”	 Heather Christine Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

LAPIERRE, Claude Francis	 Jean Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

TARR, John (Jack) Rodney	 Janice Tarr Giggey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

586	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

WATTS, Phyllis Evelyn	 Kevin Dean Watts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WILLIAMS, Frances Caroline	 Susan Carol Young (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 George Leslie Williams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

ARSENAULT, Mary Anne Louise	 Felix M.J. Arsenault (EX.)	 Lecky Law
St. Gilbert	 Dionel Arsenault (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ARSENAULT, Patricia M.	 Gregory Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

AXWORTHY, Harold William	 Corey Axworthy (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Oyster Bed Bridge	 Kent Axworthy (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Alana Marie	 Gerald (Gerry) Rodgerson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Gary Joseph	 Julie Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAWSON, Brian C.	 George Eric Dawson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Brian Clifford Dawson)	 Beryl Christine Cahoon (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cape Traverse, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   587

EZEARD, Margot Jane	 Lindsey Anne Wallace (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald James	 David Keir Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Bernadette Gallant (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

HENNESSEY, Michael F.	 Sean Hennessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

McINTYRE, Paul Alfred	 Patrick James McIntyre (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Paul Alfred Patrick McIntyre)	 Ann Marie Carr (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

POULTON, Gary Lee Joseph	 Gail MacDonald (EX.)	 Gail MacDonald
Charlottetown			   8 Belmont Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SHEA, Russell Alexander	 Ann Marie Gail Shea (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SYLVESTER, John Roger	 Katelyn Anne Sylvester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenvale			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

TRAINOR, Eunice Pearle	 Estelle Egan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

588	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

WEEKS, Albert Hazen	 Barbara Ann Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Pleasant Valley)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

JOHNSTON, Roger Lowell	 Anita Johnston (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

MURPHY, James Emmett	 Christopher James Murphy (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Norboro			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ROBERTSON, Kenneth	 Donald Robertson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Annandale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAVID, Binoy Mammen	 Elanjikal Vinai Cyriac (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Township of Stone Mills			   208 Queen Street
County of Lennox and Addington			   Charlottetown
Napanee, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

ELLSWORTH-BROOKS, 	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall (EX.)	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall
	 Maureen Frances			   3708 Ferretti Court
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Innisfil, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

FLEIGHER, Phyllis June	 Mary Mayhew (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside			   137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

LOWTHER, Lewis Huggan	 Christine Helen Davies Campbell	 Key Murray Law
Kingston		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly South Frontenac) 	 Lewis Read Lowther (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   589

MORRIS, Wayne Francis	 Rose Marie Morris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brudenell			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., 			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

PERRY, Paul Randall	 Louis Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

SCHURMAN, James Thomas	 Derek D. Key, K.C. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

STEFANSSON, Sandra Mary	 Robert H. Stefansson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

THOMPSON, Leith Stanley	 Nora Lea McCabe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dr. Jason William Thompson	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

CLARK, Clarence Henry	 Kevin Henry Clark (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

HARVEY, Aletha Helene	 Dale Harvey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

JAMIESON, Kevin Joseph	 Lucais Jamieson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

590	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Ralph A.D.	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

ROMCKE, Margaret Janet	 Janet Lynn Nearing (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

SANDILANDS, Olga Miriam	 John Ronald Sandilands (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Joyce Elaine	 David William Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

CLEMENTS, Judy	 Jane Stoynoff (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

DIRANI, Gladys	 Linda Anne Lockert (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Gladys Antoinette Dirani)	 Susan Mary Dirani (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

FOSTER, John Ronald	 John Griffiths Morgan Foster	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   591

TOOMBS, Ronald (Ronnie) 	 Darren Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Harvey	 Kendall Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown			   13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

592	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside			   110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Noreen Margaret	 Cindy Mary Cameron (EX.)	 Cindy M. Cameron
Summerside			   104 Putters Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CAMERON, Melina Marie	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   593

CLAYBOURNE, Maxine Mary	 Beverley MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wetaskiwin			   137 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CROSBY, Hazel Virginia	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Karen Ann Poley (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

FULMER, Doreen Lillian	 Jason Rourke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rawdon	 Joanne Rourke (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

GODFREY, Cecil A. 	 Machiko Fujii (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Almon Cecil Godfrey)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HANLEY, Frederick C. 	 Maureen T. Butler (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Weymouth			   80 Grafton Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HARKNESS, William Dean	 Judy Stavert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HODGINS, Joanne Patricia	 Rudy Samuel Hurnik (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Dominion	 Rhea Charlotte Hurnik (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown,. PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JAMIESON, John George	 Karen Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

594	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

JENKINS, Arthur Ludlow	 Sarah Roberts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Darrell Ezra	 Catherine Mae Lowe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Joseph Kenneth	 Kimberley Ann MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Souris (formerly Morell)		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacKINNON, Murray D. 	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

McEWEN, Louise Cecile	 Dara Jaye Marcoccia (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOASE, Janice Arlene	 Robin Ling (EX.)	 Lecky Law
York			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOTARD, Denise	 Jean-Pierre Motard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

RYAN, Louis Murray	 Judith E. Ryan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Waterdown			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   595

STEELE, Joseph Wilfred	 Melinda Madeline Noel Steele	 Key Murray Law
Goose River		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

WINCHESTER, Robert Lean	 Cindy Lee Winchester (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Long Reach			   251 Water Street  
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

ANDREWS, Dulcinea May	 Stuart Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside (formerly Brookfield)	 Brian Andrews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

DOUCETTE, Shirley	 Anne Peters (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Shirley Margaret Doucette)			   100-102 School Street 
Ebbsfleet, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

KINDER, Benjamin Clifford	 Monique LaFontaine (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Vernon Bridge			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LaVARGE, Charles Philip	 Daniel L. King (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Norwich			   80 Grafton Street 
New London Co. CT			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LeCLAIR, Armand Joseph	 Ian A. LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street 
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LUNN, Winnifred Joan	 Janice Lunn Zelman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

596	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

MacLEAN, Charles Willard	 Laura Phyllis MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Mark Alan MacLean (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacPHERSON, Terri Annette	 Angele Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mermaid			   97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacSWAIN, Chester Angus	 Jamie MacSwain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

NICOLLE, David James	 Nancy Worth (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SOLOMAN, Carl Joseph	 Carla Louise Soloman Carroll	 Key Murray Law
Georgetown		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street 
Kings Co., PE	 Toby Lee Peardon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

CRANE, Robin June	 Robert Vuozzo (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nine Mile Creek			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SAAD, Samir Khalil	 Angela Abrahim Saad (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dalene Saad-Dow (AD.)	 65 Queen Street  
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

YOUNG, Verlie Frances	 Delite Richards (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  597

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s. 81.1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following corporation 
has changed its corporate name:

Former Name:	 MUSLIM SOCIETY OF 
		  PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
		  INC.
New Name:	 MUSLIM COMMUNITY 
		  ASSOCATION OF PEI INC.
Effective Date:	 April 28, 2025 

Former Name:	 CORNWALL 
		  TRAILBLAZERS ATV CLUB 
		  INC.
New Name:	 NORTH SHORE RIDERS INC.
Effective Date:	 May 01, 2025
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 ANGELA MACDONALD 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Angela MacDonald
	 231 Dingwell Rd 
	 Marie, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2025
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 RC UNITED SOCCER CLUB INC.
	 4547 Rte 13
	 Hunter River, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 28, 2025 

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

101150 P.E.I. INC.
O’LEARY PRODUCE CO. LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
O’LEARY PRODUCE CO. LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 May 01, 2025

102222 P.E.I. INC.
DANDELION HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamating Companies
DANDELION HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 April 30, 2025

102100 P.E.I. INC.
103357 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating Companies
102100 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 May 01, 2025
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 102125 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 DYNASTY DAIRY INC.
Effective Date:	 May 01, 2025
19



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

598	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

Name:	 DR. E.M. MEDICAL CORPORATION
	 118 Queen Elizabeth Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3B1
Incorporation Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 HANSEN PROPERTY GROUP INC.
	 14 Garfield St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5J6
Incorporation Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 INCLUSIVE CREATIONS INC.
	 10 Harris Crt
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5R8
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2025

Name:	 JOMAT ENTERPRISES (P.E.I.) INC.
	 9 Cody Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0G8
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2025

Name:	 MOONTIDE COTTAGE INC.
	 72 Cameron Rd
	 New Haven, PE  C0A 1H3
Incorporation Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 PLAN B OYSTER FISHING INC.
	 284 Schurmans Point Rd
	 North Bedeque, PE  C1N 4J9
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2025

Name:	 SHRIGANESH P HOLDING INC.
	 10 Summer St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0C6
Incorporation Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 SKYLINE ENTERPRISES 
	 INCORPORATED
	 4 Royal Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8M6
Incorporation Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 TWM HOLDINGS INC.
	 104 Doc Soper Cr
	 Stanhope, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 VTANIX INC.
	 1 Edgeview Crt
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0H8
Incorporation Date:	 May 02, 2025
19

Name:	 RIVERSIDE CHURCH INC.
	 26 Brook Street
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 STRATFORD TENNIS CLUB INC.
	 15 Keppoch Rd.
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1R8
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2025
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103509 P.E.I. INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2025

Name:	 103510 P.E.I. INC.
	 106 Lakeside Beach Rd
	 West St Peters, PE  C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 103514 P.E.I. INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 103518 P.E.I. INC.
	 83 Walthen Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4T7
Incorporation Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 103523 P.E.I. INC.
	 225 Grahams Ln
	 Bayview, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 DELHI DARBAR INDIAN CUISINE 
	 INC.
	 36 Rochford St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3T3
Incorporation Date:	 April 29, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  599

Name:	 ISLAND BIN RENTALS
Owner:	Seabrook Environmental Inc.
	 793 Blue Shank Rd - Rte 107
	 Wilmot Valley, PE  C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 ABEDIN’S CAFE
Owner:	Arif Abedin
	 202 Spring Park Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3Y9
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 ISLAND MEMORIES MEDIA
Owner:	Xinyue Li
	 490 Queen St, Apt 313
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8R9
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 DARBY TIDAL - WAVE ENERGY
Owner:	Brian Darby
	 362 Trout Brook Road
	 Marion Bridge, NS  B1K 2G4
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 CHEWS WISELY VENDING
Owner:	102872 P.E.I. Inc.
	 4032 Hopedale Rd - Rte 13
	 Darlington, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 THE MARINAS OF 
	 CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner:	102581 P.E.I. Inc.
	 508 Wynn Rd
	 Elmwood, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 SEAPORT MARINA
Owner:	102581 P.E.I. Inc.
	 508 Wynn Rd
	 Elmwood, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 PRESENT MOMENT HUMAN 
	 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Owner:	Rachael Crowder
	 6707 Rustico Rd - Rte 6
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 103486 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 April 30, 2025
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 SNOWY OWL SURVIVAL (S.O.S)
Owner:	Joseph Randall Wedge
	 29 Clark Rd
	 Woodvale, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2025

Name:	 FENWAY HILL SUITE
Owner:	Dean Loring MacDonald
	 30 Upper Tea Hill Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2V1
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2025

Name:	 TRENDS 2 TREASURES
Owner:	16930883 Canada Inc.
	 19 Dewars Rd
	 Roseneath, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2025

Name:	 MOBY’S TIRE SERVICE
Owner:	Robert Joseph Arsenault
	 28 Pine Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3Y4
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2025

Name:	 CI GAM INSTITUTIONAL
Owner:	CI Investments Inc.
	 15 York Street, Second Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 0A3
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

600	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

Name:	 SCARE BEAR NAILS
Owner:	Lyndsey Paynter
	 8 High St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5W8
Registration Date:	 April 30, 2025

Name:	 TCC HOLDINGS
Owner:	Chris MacQuillan
	 14 Garfield St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A5
Owner:	Colin MacQullian
	 14 Garfield St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A5
Owner:	Thane James Hansen
	 14 Garfield St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A5
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 ASSURANCE VISITEURS.CA
Owner:	Plan Major Inc./Major Plan Inc.
	 1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West
	 41st Floor
	 Montreal, QC  H3B 3V2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 ASSURE AWAY
Owner:	Plan Major Inc./Major Plan Inc.
	 1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West
	 41st Floor
	 Montreal, QC  H3B 3V2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 ASSURANCE VISITEURS
Owner:	Plan Major Inc./Major Plan Inc.
	 1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West
	 41st Floor
	 Montreal, QC  H3B 3V2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 EMPOWERFIRST AID & CPR
Owner:	Renita Faith Bartlett
	 187 Putters St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0V2
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 HILARY SPENCER ACCOUNTING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Hilary Spencer
	 5 Water St
	 Georgetown, PE  C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 THE WELLHOUSE RETREAT
Owner:	100580 P.E.I. Inc.
	 250 Brackley Point Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Y9
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 FEEL’N NO GRAIN SPECIALTY 
	 FOODS
Owner:	Sea Blossom Farm Limited
	 1 Nelson St
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 IVANIE’S INN
Owner:	Jean Hammond
	 30 Paynter Ln
	 Borden-Carleton, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 NORTH SHORE ESCAPE
Owner:	Wanda L Heighton
	 188 Pitcher Cres
	 Fort McMurray, AB  T9K 0G9
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 DARLING RED ISLAND RENTALS
Owner:	Amy L Smith
	 742 Darlington Rd - Rte 226
	 Darlington, PE  C0A 1Y0
Owner:	Verena S Varga
	 742 Darlington Rd - Rte 226
	 Darlington, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2025

Name:	 RAY MACKENZIE BACKHOEING
Owner:	David Sydney MacKenzie
	 678 City View Dr
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V8
Owner:	Raymond Francis MacKenzie
	 9414 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Mount Albion, PE  C1B 0R5
Registration Date:	 April 30, 2025

Name:	 234 CAMELOT RD. COTTAGE
Owner:	Michael Warren
	 501 7 Oaks Ave
	 Winnipeg, MB  R2V 0L7
Owner:	Rhodes Warren
	 68 Northridge Py
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1A5
Registration Date:	 April 30, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  601

Name:	 HESTIA GOLD
Owner:	Amin Ataherian
	 65 Ducks Lg
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2X8
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2025

Name:	 MARATHON MORTGAGE
Owner:	Marathon Mortgage Corp.
	 200 Front Street West, Suite 2503
	 Toronto, ON  M5V 3K2
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2025

Name:	 ELEVATE COUNSELLING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Amy McFeely
	 30 Lily Cr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4M5
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2025
19

______________________________________________________

AMENDED
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician 

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
320.4(a) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I here- 
by designate the following candidate employed 
by the Kensington Police Service:

Braeden Angus Steenson

as a person that is qualified, for the purposes of 
Part VIII.1 of the Criminal Code of Canada, to 
operate an approved instrument, the Intox EC/
IR II, and therefore is a “Qualified Technician” 
in respect of breath samples within the province 
of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 7th of May, 2025.  

Bloyce Thompson
Deputy Premier 

Minister of Justice and Public Safety 
and Attorney General

19

Name:	 FERGUSON LOGAN FUNERAL 
	 HOME
Owner:	Ferguson Logan Montague Funeral 
	 Home Inc.
	 40 Wood Islands Rd
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 PNI MARITIMES
Owner:	PNI Maritimes LP
	 2500-360 Main Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4H6
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 PNI ATLANTIC NEWS
Owner:	PNI Maritimes LP
	 2500-360 Main Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4H6
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 PNI ATLANTIC
Owner:	PNI Maritimes LP
	 2500-360 Main Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4H6
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 LAKESIDE BEACH CABIN
Owner:	Mike Roberts
	 190 Lakeside Beach Rd
	 West St Peters, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 THE THIRSTY BARD OF 
	 STRATFORD KITCHEN & BAR
Owner:	102902 P.E.I. Inc.
	 185 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1P1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 EAGLE’S NEST SUMMER HOME
Owner:	Antoinette Harrington
	 65 Dorset Drive
	 Bible Hill, NS  B6L 3H9
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 MAPLE MARK PAINTING
Owner:	Mazen Mansour
	 61 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5S1
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

602	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 10, 2025

Delhi Darbar Indian Cuisine Inc. .................598
Dr. E.M. Medical Corporation......................598
Hansen Property Group Inc. ........................598
Inclusive Creations Inc. ...............................598
Jomat Enterprises (P.E.I.) Inc. ......................598
Moontide Cottage Inc. .................................598
Plan B Oyster Fishing Inc. ...........................598
Shriganesh P Holding Inc. ...........................598
Skyline Enterprises Incorporated..................598
TWM Holdings Inc. .....................................598
Vtanix Inc. ....................................................598

COMPANIES ACT
Change of Corporate Name
Cornwall Trailblazers ATV Club Inc. ..........597
Muslim Community Assocation of PEI 
	 Inc. .........................................................597
Muslim Society of Prince Edward Island 
	 Inc. .........................................................597
North Shore Riders Inc. ...............................597

Granting Letters Patent
RC United Soccer Club Inc. .........................597
Riverside Church Inc. ..................................598
Stratford Tennis Club Inc. ............................598

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Smith-Starr, Barbara Anne............................576

Executors’ Notices
Coles, Kimberley Ann...................................575
Cotton, Spurgeon Iver MacNeill...................575
Leunes, Maureen Heather Ann Neville.........575
MacDonald, Sylvia Mary..............................575
MacWilliam, Evelyn.....................................575
McNally, Donna Ruth...................................576
O’Shea, Arthur..............................................576
Walsh, Sheila Marie......................................576

MISCELLANEOUS
Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technicians
	 Steenson, Braeden Angus............................601
	 Trites, Alexander Patrick Wayne.................602

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Angela MacDonald Consulting.....................597

Registrations
234 Camelot Rd. Cottage..............................600
Abedin’s Cafe................................................599

AMENDED
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician 

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
320.4(a) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I here- 
by designate the following candidate employed 
by the Summerside Police Services:

Alexander Patrick Wayne Trites

as a person that is qualified, for the purposes of 
Part VIII.1 of the Criminal Code of Canada, to 
operate an approved instrument, the Intox EC/
IR II, and therefore is a “Qualified Technician” 
in respect of breath samples within the province 
of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 7th of May, 2025.  

Bloyce Thompson
Deputy Premier 

Minister of Justice and Public Safety 
and Attorney General

19

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 19

May 10, 2025

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
101150 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................597
102100 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................597
102222 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................597
103357 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................597
Dandelion Holdings Inc. ..............................597
O’Leary Produce Co. Ltd. ............................597

Amendments
103486 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................599

Change of Corporate Name
102125 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................597
Dynasty Dairy Inc. .......................................597

Incorporations
103509 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................598
103510 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................598
103514 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................598
103518 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................598
103523 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................598



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 10, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  603

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

Maple Mark Painting....................................601
Marathon Mortgage......................................601
Marinas of Charlottetown, The.....................599
Moby’s Tire Service......................................599
North Shore Escape.......................................600
PNI Atlantic..................................................601
PNI Atlantic News........................................601
PNI Maritimes...............................................601
Present Moment Human Development 
	 Services...................................................599
Ray MacKenzie Backhoeing.........................600
Scare Bear Nails............................................600
Seaport Marina..............................................599
Snowy Owl Survival (S.O.S)........................599
TCC Holdings...............................................600
Thirsty Bard of Stratford Kitchen & Bar, 
	 The..........................................................601
Trends 2 Treasures........................................599
Wellhouse Retreat, The.................................600

Assurance Visiteurs.......................................600
Assurance Visiteurs.ca..................................600
Assure Away.................................................600
Chews Wisely Vending.................................599
CI Gam Institutional.....................................599
Darby Tidal - Wave Energy...........................599
Darling Red Island Rentals...........................600
Eagle’s Nest Summer Home.........................601
Elevate Counselling Services........................601
EmpowerFirst Aid & CPR............................600
Feel’n No Grain Specialty Foods..................600
Fenway Hill Suite.........................................599
Ferguson Logan Funeral Home....................601
Hestia Gold...................................................601
Hilary Spencer Accounting Services............600
Island Bin Rentals.........................................599
Island Memories Media................................599
Ivanie’s Inn....................................................600
Lakeside Beach Cabin...................................601


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDED NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	AMENDED NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



